Crowley Liner Date Filed: Date Effective: Rule #: 14.1 Revision: 45

Org 025816 01-16-2025 02-15-2026 Publishing Code: C
Tariff 001

Rule Name: Intermodal Fuel Surcharge

The intermodal fuel surcharge applies to all open tariff and contract inland moves via any US port. It is derived
from the DOE Monthly Retail U.S. On-Highway Diesel Fuel Prices (Monthly — All Types — U.S. No 2 Diesel,

Dollars per Gallon including all taxes) and the Crowley Intermodal Fuel Surcharge Table.

Crowley will calculate a three-month average (as outlined in the table below). If this average falls above or
below the current index tier’s reference price, the fuel surcharge will be adjusted to the corresponding tier. Any
adjustment will take effect approximately thirty (30) days after the review period concludes.

REVIEW TIMELINE TABLE
Review Period Effective Month

September
October
November

January

December
January
February

April

March
April
May

July

June
July
August

October
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https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel/
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Review Period

October 2021
November 2021
December 2021

January 2022

March 1-14, 2022
March 15-31, 2022
April 1-14, 2022
May 2022
June 2022
July 2022

August 2022
September 2022

October 2022
December 2022

January 2023

February 2023

March 2023
April 2023
May 2023

June 2023
July 2023

August 2023
September 2023

October 2023
November 2023
December 2023

January 2024

February 2024

March 2024
May 2024

August 2024
September 2024

January 2025

May 2025
June 2025
July 2025

October 2025

November 2025

INTERMODAL FUEL SURCHARGE HISTORY
Effective DOE

Effective
Date

1/1/2022
2/1/2022
3/1/2022
4/1/2022
4/14/2022
5/1/2022
6/1/2022
7/3/2022
9/1/2022
9/18/2022
10/16/2022
11/13/2022
12/18/2022
2/19/2023
3/12/2023
4/16/2023
5/21/2023
6/18/2023
7/16/2023
8/13/2023
9/17/2023
10/22/2023
11/19/2023
12/17/2023
01/21/2024
2/18/2024
3/17/2024
4/21/2024
5/19/2024
7/16/2024
10/20/2024
11/17/2024
03/30/2025
7/20/2025
8/17/2025
9/14/2025
12/28/2025
1/25/2026

Fuel %
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CROWLEY INTERMODAL FUEL SURCHARGE TABLE

Start End | Fuel Surcharge % Start End | Fuel Surcharge %

1.2000 1.3190 | 2.00% 4.3600 4.5190 42.00%
1.3200 1.4790 | 4.00% 4.5200 4.6790 44.00%
1.4800 1.6390 6.00% 4.6800 4.8390 46.00%
1.6400 1.7990 | 8.00% 4.8400 4.9990 48.00%
1.8000 1.9590 | 10.00% 5.0000 5.1590 50.00%
1.9600 2.1190 | 12.00% 5.1600 5.3190 52.00%
21200 2.2790 14.00% 5.3200 5.4790 54.00%
2.2800 2.4390 | 16.00% 5.4800 5.6390 56.00%
2.4400 2.5990 | 18.00% 5.7990 58.00%
2.6000 2.7590 20.00% 5.9590 60.00%
2.7600 2.9190 22.00% 6.1190 62.00%
2.9200 3.0790 24.00% 6.2790 64.00%
3.0800 3.2390 | 26.00% 6.4390 66.00%
3.2400 3.3990 28.00% 6.5990 68.00%
3.4000 3.5590 | 30.00% 6.7590 70.00%
3.5600 3.7190 | 32.00% 6.9190 72.00%
3.7200 3.8790 34.00% 6.9200 7.0790 74.00%
3.8800 4.0390 36.00% 7.0800 7.2390 76.00%
4.0400 4.1990 38.00% 7.2400 7.3990 78.00%
4.2000 4.3590 40.00% 7.4000 7.5590 80.00%

Archived Intermodal Fuel Surcharge History June 2017 — 2020
Archived Intermodal Fuel Surcharge Table June 2017 — September 2019
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https://www.crowley.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2021/01/Intermodal-Fuel-Surcharge-History-June-2017-2020.pdf
https://www.crowley.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2021/01/Crowley-Intermodal-Fuel-Surcharge-Table-History.pdf

